the relief of reinstatement, the same is modified to the extent that, in lieu of 

reinstatement, the workman shall be entitled to a consolidated sum of 

compensation; 

ii. Petitioner shall pay to the Respondent/Workman a consolidated 

compensation of Rs.11,00,000/- (Rupees Eleven Lakhs only) within a period of 

three months from the date of this Order. In the event of default, the said 

amount shall carry interest at the rate of 9% per annum from the date of default 

until the date of actual payment to the Respondent/Workman. Further, payment,